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Michael Jackson’s Death Again Most Closely Followed Story

PUBLIC HEARING MORE NEGATIVE NEWS ABOUT ECONOMY

From January through May, a growing
proportion of Americans said they were
hearing a mix of good and bad news about the
economy. More recently, however, there has
been a steady increase in the share saying that
the economic news is mostly bad.

Currently, 41% say they are hearing
mostly bad news about the economy, edging
up from 37% in June but 10 points higher than
in May (31%). Over the past two months, the
proportion reporting they are hearing a mix of
good and bad news has fallen from 64% to
56%. Very few Americans (3% currently)
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continue to say they are hearing mostly good news about the economy.

The latest weekly News Interest Index survey, conducted July 2-5 by the Pew Research

Center for the People & the Press, finds that Americans are continuing to closely track news
about the sudden death of pop singer Michael Jackson. A quarter of the public (25%) say they
followed stories about Jackson’s death very closely last week, down slightly from the 30% a
week earlier.

Still, Jackson’s death was once again the week’s top story. Three-in-ten cited reports
about Jackson as their most closely followed story of the week, which was largely unchanged
from the previous week (31%).

As was the case in initial reports about Jackson’s death, far more African Americans than
whites are following reports about Jackson’s death very closely. Currently, 48% of blacks say



they are tracking news about Jackson very closely compared with 20% of whites. In the first
survey after Jackson’s death on June 25, 80% of blacks and 22% of whites said they were
following news about Jackson very closely.

Coverage of Jackson’s death and its complicated aftermath dominated news coverage as
well, according to a separate analysis by the Pew Research Center’s Project for Excellence in
Journalism (PEJ). With questions swirling about the cause of death, custody of his children and
the fate of his fortune, the Jackson story took up 17% of the newshole examined. Stories about
the economy ranked second, accounting for 10% of coverage.

The latest weekly News Interest Index was in the field when former vice-presidential
nominee Sarah Palin made her surprise announcement July 3 that she was stepping down as
governor of Alaska. Because that story broke late in the week, it accounted for just 3% of the
total newshole, despite heavy coverage during the July 4™ weekend. A recent survey by the Pew
Research Center for the People & the Press found that while Palin continues to be divisive figure
with the general public, she remains very popular with Republicans, particularly conservative
Republicans. [See “Romney’s Image Improves; Palin Well Regarded by Republican Base,”
released June 24, 2009]

Continued Interest in Economic News

Americans also continued to keep a watch on economic developments last week. About
four-in-ten (38%) say they followed reports about the condition of the U.S. economy very
closely, similar to the 42% that said the same the week before. Nearly one-in-five (19%) say this
was story they followed most closely last week.

Since May, more Many Sense Increasing Bad Economic News Since May
Americans see news about the Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July
economy as mostly bad, but Republicans % % % % % % % %
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39% in June and 32% in May.
The share saying the economic news is a mix of good and bad has dropped from 63% in May to
54% now, similar to the 57% in June.



Among Republicans, 48% now say the economic news has been mostly bad; 50% say it
has been a mix of good and bad. In May, 41% said the news was mostly bad, while 54% saw it
as a mix of good and bad.

Among Democrats, 30% say the economic news has been mostly bad, compared with
21% in May. That month, almost three-quarters of Democrats (74%) saw the economic news as a
mix of good and bad. Now that share is 64%, about the same as it was last month (65%).

Local Economic News Also Fairly Glum

More than four-in-ten (44%) say they are hearing mostly bad news about the economy in
their area, matching the share that said the same in April. Just less than half (47%) say they are
hearing a mix of good and bad economic news, roughly equal to the 49% that said the same in
April.
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Of those that have heard a lot, more than half (52%) say they are hearing mostly bad
news about the economy in their area, while 41% say they are hearing a mix of good and bad
news. The numbers are reversed for those who have heard only a little: 41% say they are hearing
mostly bad news about the economy in their area, while 52% say they are hearing a mix of good
and bad economic news.

In one of the states dealing with a budget crisis, California, about six-in-ten residents
(58%) say they are hearing mostly bad news about the economy in their area. That is
significantly larger than the share that says they are hearing a mix of good and bad news about
the local economy (38%). Not surprisingly, just 2% of Californians say they are hearing mostly
good news about local economic conditions.



Californians are more likely than the nation as a whole to report having heard about state
and local budget problems. About six-in-ten (58%) California residents say they have heard a lot
about the state and local budget troubles, while 33% report hearing a little about this. Just 9% say
they have heard nothing at all about budget problems in the state. The survey included 123
Californians.

Top News Stories

The Jackson story and the economy dominated interest and coverage last week, but
several other major stories also vied for public attention. One quarter say they very closely
followed reports about U.S. troops withdrawing from Iraqi cities, a major step in the long
running Iragi conflict. One-in-ten says this was the story they followed most closely. Reporting
about Irag made up 6% of the newshole examined by PEJ.

More than one-in-five (22%) say they very closely followed developments in Iran in the
aftermath of a disputed presidential election. But that was down from one week earlier, when
three-in-ten (31%) said they were following developments very closely as the government
cracked down on protesters. This was the story followed most closely by 9%. Coverage of
developments in Iran dropped to 4% in the most recent week from 19% the week before.

Measuring News Interest

Percent following each Which one story did you

story "very closely" follow "most closely"?

Michael Jackson |25
Economy |38

Iraq troop withdrawal |25
Iran |22

Firefighter ruling | 19

Madoff sentencing | 18

Close to one-in-five (19%) say they very closely followed the U.S. Supreme Court
decision that found a group of New Haven firefighters had been illegally denied promotion
because of their race. The case has taken on additional national prominence because President
Obama’s Supreme Court nominee, Sonia Sotomayor, was part of the appeals court panel whose
judgment was overturned. For 5%, this was the story they followed more closely than any other.
The court ruling accounted for 4% of the newshole.



A similar share (18%) says they very closely followed the sentencing of Bernard Madoff
to 150 years in prison for his role in a multi-billion dollar investment fraud; 4% say this was the
story they followed most closely. The share following Madoff’s sentencing very closely reflects
a drop in interest from earlier stories dealing with revelations about the extent of his fraud in
December (30% very closely) and his guilty plea in March (27% very closely). The media
devoted 5% of coverage to Madoff’s sentencing.

Sanford’s Troubles Widely Known

Americans are much more likely to have heard a lot about South Carolina Gov. Mark
Sanford’s extramarital affair than the coup in Honduras last week or the final act in the fight over
Minnesota’s second seat in the U.S. Senate.

Close to half (46%) of the public says they have heard a lot about Sanford’s admission of
an affair with a woman from Argentina, while 36% say they have heard a little about this story.
Just 17% say they have heard nothing at all.

Those
What the Public’'s Hearing About...
numbers are g
significantly A A Nothing
lot little at all
greater than the How much have you heard about... % % %
S.C. Gov. Mark Sanford’s admissions of infidelity 46 36 17
shares that say State and local budget problems 44 37 19
they have heard a FDA panel recommending restrictions on certain painkillers 29 38 33
Girl who survived Indian Ocean plane crash 17 48 35
lot about the coup A military coup in Honduras 17 34 49
in Honduras (17%) Al Franken declared winner in Minnesota Senate race 16 43 41

or the Minnesota

Supreme Court’s decision to declare Democrat Al Franken the winner in the disputed race for
that state’s second seat in the U.S. Senate. About a third (34%) say they have heard a little about
the coup, while close to half (49%) say they have heard nothing about this. More than four-in-ten
(43%) say they have heard a little about Franken’s win, while a similar share (41%) say they
have heard nothing at all about this.

Meanwhile, about three-in-ten (29%) say they have heard a lot about a recommendation
from an FDA panel to impose restrictions on certain painkillers, including Tylenol and Vicodin,
because they can cause liver damage. Close to four-in-ten (38%) say they have heard a little
about this story and a third (33%) say they have heard nothing at all.

Fewer than two-in-ten (17%) say they have heard a lot about the 12-year-old girl who
was the lone survivor of a plane crash in the Indian Ocean. Almost half (48%) say they have
heard a little about this story, while about a third (35%) say they have heard nothing at all.



These findings are based on the most recent installment of the weekly News Interest
Index, an ongoing project of the Pew Research Center for the People & the Press. The index,
building on the Center’s longstanding research into public attentiveness to major news stories,
examines news interest as it relates to the news media’s coverage. The weekly survey is
conducted in conjunction with The Project for Excellence in Journalism’s News Coverage Index,
which monitors the news reported by major newspaper, television, radio and online news outlets
on an ongoing basis. In the most recent week, data relating to news coverage were collected from
June 29-July 5, 2009 and survey data measuring public interest in the top news stories of the
week were collected July 2-5, 2009 from a nationally representative sample of 1,001 adults.



About the News Interest Index

The News Interest Index is a weekly survey conducted by the Pew Research Center for the People & the Press aimed
at gauging the public’s interest in and reaction to major news events.

This project has been undertaken in conjunction with the Project for Excellence in Journalism’s News Coverage
Index, an ongoing content analysis of the news. The News Coverage Index catalogues the news from top news
organizations across five major sectors of the media: newspapers, network television, cable television, radio and the
internet. Each week (from Monday through Sunday) PEJ compiles this data to identify the top stories for the week.
The News Interest Index survey collects data from Friday through Monday to gauge public interest in the most
covered stories of the week.

Results for the weekly surveys are based on telephone interviews among a nationwide sample of approximately
1,000 adults, 18 years of age or older, conducted under the direction of ORC (Opinion Research Corporation). For
results based on the total sample, one can say with 95% confidence that the error attributable to sampling is plus or
minus 3.5 percentage points.

In addition to sampling error, one should bear in mind that question wording and practical difficulties in conducting
surveys can introduce error or bias into the findings of opinion polls, and that results based on subgroups will have
larger margins of error.

For more information about the Project for Excellence in Journalism’s News Coverage Index, go to
www.journalism.org.

About the Pew Research Center for the People & the Press
The Pew Research Center for the People & the Press is an independent opinion research group that studies attitudes
toward the press, politics and public policy issues. We are sponsored by The Pew Charitable Trusts and are one of
seven projects that make up the Pew Research Center, a nonpartisan "fact tank™ that provides information on the
issues, attitudes and trends shaping America and the world.

The Center's purpose is to serve as a forum for ideas on the media and public policy through public opinion
research. In this role it serves as an important information resource for political leaders, journalists, scholars, and
public interest organizations. All of our current survey results are made available free of charge.

All of the Center’s research and reports are collaborative products based on the input and analysis of the entire
Center staff consisting of:

Andrew Kohut, Director

Scott Keeter, Director of Survey Research

Carroll Doherty and Michael Dimock, Associate Directors

Michael Remez, Senior Writer

Juliana Menasce Horowitz, Robert Suls, Shawn Neidorf, Leah Christian and Jocelyn Kiley
Research Associates

Kathleen Holzwart, Alec Tyson and Jacob Poushter Research Analysts



PEW RESEARCH CENTER FOR THE PEOPLE & THE PRESS
July 2-5, 2009' NEWS INTEREST INDEX OMNIBUS SURVEY
TOPLINE
N=1,001

Q.1 As | read a list of some stories covered by news organizations this past week, please tell me if you
happened to follow each news story very closely, fairly closely, not too closely, or not at all closely. First,
[INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE] [IF NECESSARY “Did you follow [ITEM] very closely, fairly
closely, not too closely or not at all closely?”]

Very Fairly  Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely closely  closely closely Refused

a. The sentencing of Bernard Madoff to 150 years in

prison for investment fraud 18 32 23 27 0
March 13-16, 2009: Bernard Madoff pleading
guilty to charges of fraud involving a scheme
that cheated investors out of billions of dollars 27 33 17 23 0
December 19-22, 2008: News about a Wall
Street investor who allegedly cheated people
out of billions of dollars 30 26 18 25 1

b. The Supreme Court ruling that a group of
firefighters were unfairly denied promotions
because of their race 19 25 18 38 *
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
June 29-July 2, 2007: A Supreme Court ruling
that public schools cannot use race to decide

where students attend classes 23 23 19 34 1
c. Reports about the condition of the U.S. economy 38 35 15 12 *
June 19-22, 2009 42 33 15 10 *
June 12-15, 2009 41 35 12 12 *
June 5-8, 2009 41 34 11 14 *
May 29-June 1, 2009 43 37 11 8 *
May 21-24, 2009 44 35 13 9 *
May 15-18, 2009 44 35 12 8 *
May 8-11, 2009 42 34 12 12 *
May 1-4, 2009 47 36 11 5 1
April 17-20, 2009 52 30 10 7 1
April 9-13, 2009 48 29 13 10 0
March 27-30, 2009 48 32 10 10 *
March 20-23, 2009 52 34 8 6 *
March 13-16, 2009 48 33 9 10 *
February 27-March 2, 2009 56 30 8 6 *
February 13-16, 2009 55 29 10 6 *
January 30-February 2, 2009 52 31 12 5 *
January 23-26, 2009 57 30 8 5 0
January 16-19, 2009 43 35 13 9 *
January 2-4, 2009 42 36 15 7 *
December 12-15, 2008 51 33 9 7 *
December 5-8, 2008 42 38 13 7 *
November 21-24, 2008 59 24 9 8 *
November 14-17, 2008 56 29 9 6 *
November 7-10, 2008 54 31 8 7 *

No polling was conducted on July 4.



Q.1 CONTINUED...

Very Fairly  Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely closely  closely closely Refused
October 31-November 3, 2008 63 27 6 4 *
October 24-27, 2008 52 35 7 5 1
October 17-20, 2008 62 29 6 3 *
October 10-13, 2008 65 25 7 3 *
October 3-6, 2008 69 23 5 3 *
September 26-29, 2008 70 22 5 3 *
September 19-22, 2008 56 27 12 5 *
September 5-8, 2008 44 33 16 7 *
August 29-31, 2008 41 34 13 11 1
August 15-18, 2008 39 36 15 10 *
August 8-11, 2008 39 35 16 10 *
August 1-4, 2008 47 34 11 8 0
July 25-28, 2008 46 32 10 12 *
July 18-21, 2008 45 33 13 9 *
July 11-14, 2008 44 33 12 10 1
June 27-30, 2008 49 31 12 7 1
June 13-16, 2008 42 33 14 11 *
May 9-12, 2008 45 31 13 11 *
May 2-5, 2008 43 31 15 10 1
April 18-21, 2008 41 35 13 10 1
April 4-7, 2008 39 37 12 12 *
March 28-31, 2008 42 36 14 8 *
March 20-24, 2008 45 33 13 9 *
February 29-March 3, 2008 38 35 15 11 1
February 15-18, 2008 37 36 11 16 8
February 1-4, 2008 40 37 14 8 1
January 18-21, 2008 42 31 16 11 *
January 11-14, 2008 36 32 15 16 1
November 2-5, 2007 27 37 16 19 1
October 19-22, 2007 25 34 20 21 *
August 10-13, 2007 28 36 18 18 *
Mid-November, 2006 31 40 17 11 1
December, 2005 35 35 18 11 1
Early November, 2005 35 39 17 9 *
Mid-May, 2005 30 39 19 11 1
January, 2005 35 41 17 7 *
Mid-October, 2004 30 43 16 10 1
Early September, 2004 39 34 15 11 1
Mid-January, 2004 37 41 15 7 *
December, 2003 35 38 14 11 2
November, 2003 40 34 15 10 1
October, 2003 32 39 16 12 1
September, 2003 39 30 18 12 1
March, 2003 40 35 16 8 1
February, 2003 42 33 15 10 *
January, 2003 40 35 13 11 1
December, 2002 38 34 17 10 1
February, 2002 35 40 15 9 1
January, 2002 30 44 16 9 1
December, 2001 37 40 13 8 2
Mid-November, 2001 41 36 15 7 1
June, 2001 24 41 18 16 1
May, 2001 34 36 15 15 0



Q.1 CONTINUED...

Very Fairly  Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely closely closely closely Refused
April, 2001 36 34 16 13 1
February, 2001 30 39 18 12 1
January, 2001 32 38 17 11 2
June, 1995 26 41 22 11 *
March, 1995 27 45 19 9 *
February, 1995 23 41 22 13 1
December, 1994 28 43 20 9 *
October, 1994 27 40 20 12 1
June, 1994 25 42 23 10 *
May, 1994 33 40 16 10 1
January, 1994 34 39 16 10 1
Early January, 1994 36 44 13 7 *
December, 1993 35 41 15 8 1
October, 1993 33 38 20 9 *
September, 1993 37 40 14 8 1
Early September, 1993 39 39 14 9 *
August, 1993 41 36 14 9 *
May, 1993 37 38 18 6 1
February, 1993 49 36 10 5 *
January, 1993 42 39 12 7 *
September, 1992 43 37 13 6 1
May, 1992 39 39 15 6 1
March, 1992 47 38 11 4 *
February, 1992 47 37 10 6 *
January, 1992 44 40 11 5 *
October, 1991 36 38 16 9 1
d. News about controversy surrounding the recent

Iranian election 22 31 23 23 *
June 26-29, 2009: The Iranian government’s
crackdown on election protestors 31 27 18 23 1
June 19-22, 2009: Protests in Iran over disputed
elections 28 28 21 22 1
June 12-15, 2009: The presidential election in
Iran 18 26 23 34 *

TREND FOR COMPARISON:?
May 21-24, 2009: Iran testing a missile that

could reach Israel 20 29 25 26 *
July 11-14, 2008: The Iranian government

firing test missiles capable of striking Israel 25 29 22 23 1
January 11-14, 2008: Encounter between

U.S. and Iranian ships 25 26 21 27 1

May 21-24, 2009 asked about: “Iran testing a missile that could reach Israel.” July 11-14, 2008 asked about: “The Iranian government
firing test missiles capable of striking Israel.” January 11-14, 2008 asked about: “News about a naval encounter between U.S. and
Iranian ships.” December 7-10, 2007 asked about: “A new intelligence report stating that Iran stopped its nuclear weapons program in
2003.” October 26-29, 2007, February 23-26, 2007 and February 2-5, 2007 asked about: “Mounting tensions between the United
States and Iran.” September 28-October 1, 2007 asked about: “Iranian President Mahmoud Ahmadinejad’s recent trip to New York
City where he spoke at Columbia University and the United Nations.” June 1-4, 2007 asked about: “Recent talks between the United
States and Iran.” February 16-19, 2007 asked about: “Reports that Iran may be supplying weapons to insurgents in Iraq.” March, 2006
through June, 2006 asked about: “Iran’s nuclear research program.”
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Q.1 CONTINUED...

December 7-10, 2007: Intelligence report
on Iran’s nuclear weapons program
October 26-29, 2007: Mounting tensions
September 28 — October 1, 2007:
Ahmadinejad visit to U.S.

June 1-4, 2007: U.S.-lranian talks
February 23-26, 2007: Mounting tensions
February 16-19, 2007: Iran supplying
weapons to Iragi insurgents

February 2-5, 2007: Mounting tensions
Sept., 2006: Iran’s nuclear research program
August, 2006

June, 2006

April, 2006

March, 2006

The death of singer Michael Jackson
June 26-29, 2009
TREND FOR COMPARISON—celebrity deaths:
March 20-23, 2009: Death of actress Natasha
Richardson in a skiing accident
October 3-6, 2008: Death of Paul Newman
June 13-16, 2008: Death of Meet the Press host
Tim Russert
January 25-28, 2008: Death of actor Heath
Ledger
November 30-December 3, 2007: Death of NFL
player Sean Taylor
March 2-5, 2007: Death of Anna Nicole Smith
February 23-26, 2007
February 16-19, 2007
February 9-12, 2007
September, 2006: Death of the Crocodile
Hunter, Steve Irwin, from a stingray strike
December, 2001: Death of former Beatle
George Harrison
July, 1999: Death of John F. Kennedy Jr., his
wife and sister-in-law in a plane crash near
Martha’s Vineyard
March, 1999: Death of former baseball player
Joe DiMaggio
June, 1998: The death of Frank Sinatra
September, 1997: The death of Princess Diana
August, 1995: The death of Jerry Garcia
August, 1995: The death of Mickey Mantle
May, 1994: The suicide of rock star Kurt
Cobain

TREND FOR COMPARISON—Michael Jackson:

June, 2005: Michael Jackson trial
Mid-March, 2005
February, 2005
November, 2003: Recent charges of child
molestation against Michael Jackson

Very Fairly  Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely closely  closely closely Refused

25 31 20 23 1
26 34 21 18 1
23 31 20 25 1
19 27 27 26 1
29 37 18 15 1
28 32 20 19 1
33 38 18 10 1
23 34 19 23 1
24 34 20 20 3
21 32 22 22 3
26 30 23 20 1
24 31 22 22 1
25 29 28 18 1
30 28 23 19 *
18 28 24 30 *
19 29 28 23 1
28 23 19 30 *
13 29 27 30 1
14 25 22 38 1
14 19 30 36 1
13 22 33 31 1
14 25 29 31 1
11 27 31 30 1
30 36 21 12 1
10 23 30 35 2
54 29 13 4 0
18 33 27 21 1
17 31 31 20 1
54 31 11 4 *
9 19 23 45 4
24 36 21 18 1
7 14 25 52 2
13 31 29 26 1
12 23 32 32 1
8 17 30 44 1
29 27 22 20 2
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Q.1 CONTINUED...
Very Fairly  Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely closely  closely closely Refused

January, 1994: Michael Jackson’s personal

problems 19 30 30 20 1
December, 1993 15 25 27 32 1
f.  U.S. troops withdrawing from Iraqi cities 25 34 20 21 0
TREND FOR COMPARISON:

April 24-27, 2009 21 35 25 19 *
March 20-23, 2009 25 37 21 17 *
February 27-March 2, 2009° 40 37 13 9 1
December 12-15, 2008 24 35 25 16 *
November 21-24, 2008 32 31 24 13 0
November 14-17, 2008 24 33 27 16 *
October 31-November 3, 2008 30 35 22 12 1
October 24-27, 2008 29 35 25 11 *
October 10-13, 2008 23 34 30 13 *
October 3-6, 2008 29 33 28 10 *
September 5-8, 2008 24 37 26 13 *
August 29-31, 2008 22 32 29 16 1
August 22-25, 2008 26 31 27 15 1
August 1-4, 2008 27 40 23 10 *
July 25-28, 2008 28 33 22 17 *
July 18-21, 2008 33 35 20 12 *
July 11-14, 2008 24 35 24 16 1
July 3-7, 2008 25 35 25 15 *
June 20-23, 2008 25 36 24 15 *
May 9-12, 2008 29 35 21 14 1
May 2-5, 2008 26 35 25 13 1
April 25-28, 2008 29 35 23 12 1
April 18-21, 2008 29 39 20 11 1
April 11-14, 2008 25 39 20 15 1
April 4-7, 2008 25 37 23 15 *
March 28-31, 2008 29 40 19 11 1
March 20-24, 2008 30 38 19 13 *
March 14-17, 2008 29 38 23 10 *
March 7-10, 2008 28 39 18 15 *
February 29-March 3, 2008 28 40 19 13 *
February 8-11, 2008 24 35 25 16 *
February 1-4, 2008 28 39 22 11 *
January 25-28, 2008 23 35 26 16 *
January 18-21, 2008 31 33 20 15 1
January 11-14, 2008 25 38 21 16 *
January 4-7, 2008 27 38 20 15 *
December 14-17, 2007 26 32 24 18 *
December 7-10, 2007 28 37 21 14 *
November 23-26, 2007 25 37 21 16 1
November 16-19, 2007 31 37 19 12 1

February 27-March 2, 2009 asked about “Barack Obama’s plan to withdraw most U.S. troops from Irag by August 2010.” From
March 20-23, 2009 to April 24-27, 2009 and from May, 2003 to March 23-26, 2007, the story was listed as “News about the current
situation in Irag.” From March 20-24, 2003 to April 11-16, 2003, the story was listed as “News about the war in Irag.” From Early
October, 2002, to March 13-16, 2003, the story was listed as “Debate over the possibility that the U.S. will take military action in
Irag.” In Early September, 2002, the story was listed as “Debate over the possibility that the U.S. will invade Irag.”
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Q.1 CONTINUED...

Very Fairly  Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely closely closely closely Refused
November 9-12, 2007 29 38 19 13 1
November 2-5, 2007 31 35 18 15 1
October 26-29, 2007 28 37 21 13 1
October 19-22, 2007 28 37 20 15 *
October 12-15, 2007 26 36 18 19 1
October 5-8, 2007 29 33 22 16 *
September 28 — October 1, 2007 30 41 18 11 *
September 21-24, 2007 32 38 17 13 *
September 14-17, 2007 31 36 18 15 0
September 7-10, 2007 32 34 20 14 *
August 30 — September 2, 2007 31 34 18 16 1
August 24-27, 2007 34 36 18 12 *
August 17-20, 2007 33 34 18 15 *
August 10-13, 2007 36 37 14 13 *
August 3-6, 2007 29 40 19 12 *
July 27-30, 2007 28 36 19 16 1
July 20-23, 2007 28 34 21 16 1
July 13-16, 2007 25 41 17 16 1
July 6-9, 2007 36 34 18 12 *
June 29-July 2, 2007 32 35 19 13 1
June 22-25, 2007 30 36 18 15 1
June 15-18, 2007 30 37 20 13 *
June 8-11, 2007 32 38 15 14 1
June 1-4, 2007 30 36 20 13 1
May 24-27, 2007 33 36 18 12 1
May 18-21, 2007 36 34 15 14 1
May 11-14, 2007 30 34 18 17 1
May 4-7, 2007 38 37 15 10 *
April 27-30, 2007 27 35 21 16 1
April 20-23, 2007 28 35 22 15 *
April 12-16, 2007 34 33 20 13 *
April 5-9, 2007 33 39 16 11 1
March 30-April 2, 2007 34 37 16 13 *
March 23-March 26, 2007 31 38 18 12 1
March 16-19, 2007 34 34 17 15 *
March 9-12, 2007 34 37 16 13 *
March 2-5, 2007 37 37 16 9 1
February 23-26, 2007 36 36 15 13 *
February 16-19, 2007 30 36 19 14 1
February 9-12, 2007 37 34 18 11 *
February 2-5, 2007 38 38 17 7 *
January 26-29, 2007 36 38 15 11 *
January 19-22, 2007 37 34 18 10 1
January 12-15, 2007 38 36 17 8 1
January, 2007 46 40 8 5 1
January 5-8, 2007 40 32 16 12 0
December, 2006 42 39 12 7 *
November 30-December 3, 2006 40 36 13 11 *
Mid-November, 2006 44 38 12 6 *
September, 2006 33 43 14 8 2
August, 2006 41 39 12 7 1
June, 2006 37 43 13 6 1
May, 2006 42 35 15 7 1
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Q.1 CONTINUED...

Very Fairly  Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely closely closely closely Refused
April, 2006 43 36 13 7 1
March, 2006 43 38 12 6 1
February, 2006 39 42 12 6 1
January, 2006 40 40 12 7 1
December, 2005 45 38 11 5 1
Early November, 2005 41 40 13 6 *
Early October, 2005 43 36 15 6 *
Early September, 2005 32 40 20 7 1
July, 2005 43 37 13 6 1
Mid-May, 2005 42 42 11 5 *
Mid-March, 2005 40 39 14 5 2
February, 2005 38 45 13 4 *
January, 2005 48 37 11 4 *
December, 2004 34 44 15 6 1
Mid-October, 2004 42 38 11 8 1
Early September, 2004 47 37 9 6 1
August, 2004 39 42 12 6 1
July, 2004 43 40 11 6 *
June, 2004 39 42 12 6 1
April, 2004 54 33 8 5 *
Mid-March, 2004 47 36 12 4 1
Early February, 2004 47 38 10 4 1
Mid-January, 2004 48 39 9 4 *
December, 2003 44 38 11 6 1
November, 2003 52 33 9 5 1
September, 2003 50 33 10 6 1
Mid-August, 2003 45 39 10 5 1
Early July, 2003 37 41 13 8 1
June, 2003 46 35 13 6 *
May, 2003 63 29 6 2 *
April 11-16, 2003 47 40 10 2 1
April 2-7, 2003 54 34 9 2 1
March 20-24, 2003 57 33 7 2 1
March 13-16, 2003 62 27 6 4 1
February, 2003 62 25 8 4 1
January, 2003 55 29 10 4 2
December, 2002 51 32 10 6 1
Late October, 2002 53 33 8 5 1
Early October, 2002 60 28 6 5 1
Early September, 2002 48 29 15 6 2
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Q.2 Which ONE of the stories | just mentioned have you followed most closely, or is there another story you’ve
been following MORE closely? [DO NOT READ LIST. ACCEPT ONLY ONE RESPONSE.]

30 The death of singer Michael Jackson

19 Reports about the condition of the U.S. economy

10 U.S. troops withdrawing from Iraqi cities

9 News about controversy surrounding the recent Iranian election

The Supreme Court ruling that a group of firefighters were unfairly denied promotions

5 because of their race

4 The sentencing of Bernard Madoff to 150 years in prison for investment fraud

12 Some other story (VOL.)

11 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)

On another topic...
Q.3 Are you hearing mostly good news about the economy these days, mostly bad news about the economy or a
mix of both good and bad news?

June May Apr Mar Feb Jan Dec
12-15 8-11 9-13 13-16 13-16 16-19 5-8
2009 2009 2009 2009 2009 20092008

3 Hearing mostly good news about the economy 4 4 4 2 2 2 1
41 Hearing mostly bad news about the economy [OR] 37 31 39 51 60 67 80
56 A mix of good and bad 59 64 56 46 37 30 19
* Don’t know/Refused (VOL. DO NOT READ) * 1 1 1 1 1 *

Q4 And thinking about the area where you live*. Are you hearing mostly good news about the economy in your
area, mostly bad news about the economy in your area or a mix of both good and bad news?

Apr

9-13

2009
7 Hearing mostly good news about the economy in your area 5
44 Hearing mostly bad news about the economy in your area [OR] 44
47 A mix of good and bad 49
2 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 2

For April 9-13, 2009 question asked about “the local area where you live.”
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How much if anything, have you heard about each of the following? Have you heard a lot, a little or
nothing at all? [READ AND RANDOMIZE]

Nothing DK/
Alot Alittle atall Refused
A 12-year-old-girl who survived a plane crash in the Indian Ocean 17 48 35 0

An FDA panel recommending restrictions on painkillers such as
Tylenol and Vicodin because they can cause liver damage 29 38 33 *
TREND FOR COMPARISON:

July 19-22, 2009: The FDA advising consumers to stop using

Zicam cold remedy because it could damage people’s sense

of smell 21 35 44 *
The Court declaring Al Franken the winner of Minnesota’s
U.S Senate race 16 43 41 *
South Carolina Governor Mark Sanford admitting he had an affair 46 36 17 2
A military coup in Honduras 17 34 49 *
State and local budget problems 44 37 19 *

TREND FOR COMPARISON:
February 27-March 2, 2009:
Worsening state and local budget problems 57 31 12 *
October 3-6, 2008: Reports that the State of
California may need an emergency loan of
$7 billion from the federal government 20 39 41 *

16



